18 LC 116 0650

House Resolution 1802

By: Representative Ralston of the 7<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Mineral Springs Center, Inc., on the grand occasion of its 45th anniversary;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Mineral Springs Center, Inc., has a long and consistent record of service to
- 4 the community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and
- 5 committed civic organizations in Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, this outstanding organization has had a tremendous impact on its community
- 7 through its spirit of service and desire to improve the quality of life in Fannin and Gilmer
- 8 Counties; and
- 9 WHEREAS, this remarkable organization has established a glowing reputation of renown
- 10 throughout Georgia for its dedication and high ideals, growing from its humble beginnings
- in 1973 as a center that served infants to adults with intellectual and developmental
- disabilities to a center that serves an all adult population, with early intervention programs
- and the school system serving children; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the goals of the center are to empower each individual to lead a life well lived
- 15 through community involvement using the center's Community Access Individual Services;
- 16 help people gain and retain skills through work and learning activities; and work with
- 17 individuals to help them stay in the family home or function in their own home by utilizing
- 18 the Community Living and in-home services; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the Mineral Springs Center, Inc., has been dedicated to providing unparalleled
- 20 service and support and remains steadfastly committed to the principles of skill, integrity,
- 21 and responsibility; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 23 extraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.

18 LC 116 0650

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 25 the members of this body commend the Mineral Springs Center, Inc., on the grand occasion
- of its 45th anniversary and extend best wishes for its continued growth, development, and
- 27 success.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 30 Mineral Springs Center, Inc.